0002 lequiadaq parepdn

LCOMm

4

Professionnal Use

2
2
=

E Mail : reneka@reneka.com - Fax : 00 33 388 492 040

sainpadsold uolluaAIalul pue Bunlas : g 1ed / sued aieds - uoneIUBWNIOP |BIIUYDDL T Med

NOILVINdINNOOA 1VOINHO4L




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

PART 1

Vi

SUMMARY

Technical guide

Installation instruction
Quality

Features and benefits
Programming instructions
Programming cup volumes
Espresso cleaning instructions

Technical documentation

Technical data sheet 01A.00
Installation sheet 01B.00
Skeleton scheme 02A.00
Skeleton scheme - Cappuccino 02B.00
Wire scheme (230V) 03A.00
Wire scheme 3PH.(400V) 03B.00
Commutation 03C.00
Hydraulic scheme 04.00
Spare parts

Hydraulic set 05.00
Electric set 06.00
Brewhead set 07.00
Pump set 08.00
Distribution block 09.00
Filling S.V. 10.00
Taps 11.00
Tap detail 12.00
Hot water S.V. 13.00
11 bar valve 14.00
Filter holder set 15.00
Body 16.00
Solenoid valve & Cappuccino System 17.00




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 01A.00

[//{/é, TECHNICAL DATA
520 >
[' | e '>_>s",,%|0 l '
ad |, el b h_)
: P ]
| | | ]
T N oy
—55 » 4;4404, 270 —»
< 590 > +«————— 50—

520 »|

480 ——— ¥

——— 285 ———> 270 —»
<+ 430——» <+—————— 500 ———p
VIVA 1 VIVA 2
Dry weight (kg) 38 50
Gross weight with packing (kg) 55 71
Packing dimensions
Height {(mm) 710 710
Lenght (mm) 560 810
Depht {(mm) 640 640

Volume (m?) 0.25 0.37




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 01A.00

[//Z/éi TECHNICAL DATA

520 »|

———————— 480 ———»

480 ——>

«—— 270 —»|

A

650

\ 4

<+«—— 500

< 710 > 270
< 890 > 500
VIVA 1 VIVA 2

Dry weight (kg) 38 50

Gross weight with packing (kg) 55 71

Packing dimensions

Height (mm) 710 710

Lenght (mm) 560 810

Depht (mm) 640 640

Volume (m3) 0.25 0.37




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

01A.00

Vi

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

Professionnal use

VIVA 1|VIVA 2 VIVA 650 VIVA 3
Reference 9060761 |9060762| 9060866 9060869 | 9060863
Main voltage (factory set) 253(;)':/2/ 253(;)':/2/ 253(;):2 / 358(;)':/2/ 3585):'/2 !
Connection Plug 16A | Plug 16A | Plug 16A | Wire 3PH | Wire 3PH
Heating element power (W) 2100 3100 3100 3800 5500
Max. installed power (W) 2240 3250 3250 4100 5800
Max. installed power (Amp) 10 15 15 7,5 10
Electronic box
Power (V.A) 2,8
Supply (V) 230
Pump
Power (W) 120 180
Supply (V) 230 230
Solenoid
Power (V.A) 9
Supply (V) 230
Boiler capacity
Usefull (L) 7,5 12
Full L) 5 10 16,5
Heat exchanger capacity 20




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

02A.00

Ui

SKELETON SCHEME

Y1
Y2
Y3
Y4
Y5
T1
T2

D1
D2
D3
P2
P4
Cn6

Yellow/Green

: S.V. Brewhead 1

: S.V. Brewhead 2

: S.V. Brewhead 3

: S.V. Hot water (option)
: S.V.Boiler

. Level Probe

. Safety level probe

: Pump

: Flowmeter brewhead 1
: Flowmeter brewhead 2
: Flowmeter brewhead 3
: Pump +Tea (RENEKA)

: Pump + Filling (RENEKA)
: Connector Rs232

P5 P1

Red

White

Black
Grey

Blue

\l‘@ (ﬂ‘b‘w N‘H‘

Pink

1)

> Red
Tg 7—0\0
-  Blue 4
: *
% Led
'_
i\
Black
12 ac
11
10 Blue
9 Blue
3 Orange / 5 /} //]//
6 Purple | YZ‘
4
— 3 Brown I Y3|
e [ p3 N Pink
o] P4 2 )
e[ e]e o 1 White
CN6 CN7 _




T1
| T2
D1
D2
D3

Led

Black

Blue

-
Orange N
Grey

rey

!

Brown
o

. Level Probe Y1 : S.V. brewhead 1 5
: Safety level probe Y2 : S.V. brewhead 2 é
: Flowmeter brewhead 1 Y3 : S.V. brewhead 3 o Red
: Flowmeter brewhead 2 Y5 : Filling S.V. 2 e
: Flowmeter brewhead 3 Y6 : S.V. Cappuccino g
Y7 : S.V. hot water
> Pump
1
3 2\
( \ N
Yellow/Green o BA.:_D ; ‘ ’
Red 5 U
White 3] P
Black 4 2 |
Grey —~ TRANSFORMER T8
Bleu 6 10
Pink 7] » «p5 9 |
s PG
8 » ep7 8
— G slpg Ea
1 2 —
o EI cng CN5 - CNG - CN7 z
bl CL 4
3|
+ I
2
e 0 @ 0 LN J 4D5 RENEKA _1
D2 L PL P2 P3 P4
-
D3
+

Red

i vl

)

)

ANIHOVIN ONIDDNddVD
JINFHDS NOL313INS

TVNOILVNYILNI VXIIN3YH

00'd¢20




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 03A.00

[ 1 WIRE SCHEME 230V

i

230V

rJ\-\ Yellow/Gres

Blue

O
O

Brown ~O Brown
zQ

Blue
Yellow/Green -0

3

HEATING ELEMENT

Toward Mainswitch ( ) COMMUN

Pressure Switch
Brown . Brown

\D
~

‘ Blue | o Blue

ﬁ<|1 ] Ol_
SECURITY

White
Blue
(Neutral)

VIVA1/2 /650 (230 V)




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 03B.00

{//261 WIRE SCHEME 400V - 3 PHASES

N . 400 V 3 Phases
58 Eg ﬂé é ‘ \\|\\ Yellow/Graen
(OGO Q‘
L2 2 L1 N T
¥ € Yellow/Green
3l 2 8 3
. VL\ )COMMUN
)Towc:rd Mainswitch Pressure Switch
el e Black
] Black ‘ | L, Red |
N — Red
Brown | o Brown
— 1 e 2/ /s o ‘ —— Blus
_7/ 8o / 84 L HEATING ELEMENT
—H 3 o o Pl —
SECURITY ( SECURITY
R
38

VIVA 650 (400V)/3




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 03C.00

COMMUTATION

1%

Connexion on the heating element

Factory 400 V - 3 phases

VIVA 650-3 phases. | 3 Wire connection 5 x 2,5 fromthemachine
to the main electric supply.

L1
L2 3 elements
L3
Blue | Black] BlackjBrow!
Element
1
> N 13 2 L1 L

Commutation 230 V

Connexion on the heating element Wire connexion 5 x 2,5 to the main electrical supply.

2 elements

L2
5 H

Blue [ Blackll Black§Browi ¥ Blue | Blacill Black§iBrowr
L 2 L1 ) 3 L2d L1
N L

N Phase Phase

3 elements

|||—

For this connection : For this connection
N connect L1(Brown), L2 to the phase connect L1(Brown), L2 and L3tothephase.
and isolate L3.

currant/phase 2 elements 3 elements
VIVA 650-3PH 12,5 A. 18,5 A.
VIVA 3 17,5 A 26 A.

Commutation 230 V-3phases

Connection to the heating element

Wireconnexion 5 x 2,5 of the machine
to the main electrical supply

3 elements

Blue

Black] Black‘ Brow‘ ‘\\
L

L3 L2 L1

For this kind of connection:
disconnect the wire -1- from the relay
and the heating element,andmakeconnexion
on the heating element, connect N a L3 (black)

Currant/phase 3 elements
VIVA 650-3PH 11 A.
VIVA 3 155A.




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

04.00

HYDRAULIC SCHEME

OCO~NOUORAWNPRF

Heat exchanger

28 : Adjustable nozzle
29 : Hot water S.V.

20 20
< 4 19 X
@ik K
l l P VIVA 3
‘ VIVA 2 / 650
6
14 |4
5 ‘jg 6!
> d o g ‘
------ : 13! 12 T
________________________ |
22 23 |
- = ! |
I I
‘ 2N
! VIVA3/6501
1
| )
12 | :
] e A Rl ] Bl
11 10 : !
T [ - SHH
T /D ) Ijzl 26 : | -
S Vg mixed hot L |
- o (/\) \\\:/’ water | 24 | |
0,8 bar = ‘ 6 - : !
27 1 1
= ~ L7 i i
o | &= ., ’ i | I
] | | VIVAL/2*
o i ‘
altig !
mixect ot 26 )EI :
. Water supply watar
. Filter 25 28 M 5
: Pump é 1
: Anti return valve <
Drain tap 4
Drain
: Valve 11 bar 1
: Pump pressure gauge
: Gauge 3 bar
Boiler
Heating element
. Steam tap 22 : Level probe
. Air relief valve and valve 1,5 bar 23 : Safety probe
: Pressure switch 24 : Hot water tap
Brewhead 25 : Filling S.V.
Nozzle D. 0,7mm 26 : Nozzle D. 0,7mm
. Filter 27 : Boiler separating tap
. Coffee S.V.
. Flowmeter control led Programmable hot water version ~ ----- Programmable hot water
. Flowmeter

* Standard versiononly




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 05.00

V/W HYDRAULIC SET

* -
refer to mentionned page Standard Version




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

05.00

Vi

HYDRAULIC SET

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |SAFETY VALVE 1,5BAR WITH DRAIN 9005001

2 |LEVEL PROBE D3 L80 9010490  |HIGH LEVEL

3 |LEVEL PROBE D3 L150 COMPLET 9010491  |SECURITY

4 |O-RING Dia 47,22X3,53 9001840

5 |HEATING ELEMENT 2100W 9005365 |VIVA 1

6 | HEATING ELEMENT 3100W 9005366  |VIVA 2 /650 MONO
7 | HEATING ELEMENT 3800W 9005367  |VIVA 650 - 3PH

8 | HEATING ELEMENT 5500W 9005354  |VIVA 3

9 |SCREW CHC M8X25 S.S. 9001153

10 |[FLOWMETER 9008954

11 |HEATING ELEMENT COVER 9005358

12 |SCREW TCF M3X12 S.S. 9009915

13 |PVC TUBE 16X23-2 M 9005251

14 |PRESSURE SWITCH 9005050

15 |GAUGE 4 BAR 9002811

16 |PLASTIC PAN 9004030  |UNTIL SEPTEMBER 98
17 |NS PLASTIC PAN 9003994  |[FROM SEPTEMBER 98
18 |DRAIN COUPLING 9003995

19 |PLASTIC PAN COVER 9003996

20 |SCREW TH 4,2X13 STEEL 9001203

21 |SCREW CHC M 4X10 S.S. 9001173

22 |WASHER PLASTIC PAN INOX M4 9001323

23 |RING DIA 20 MM 9001396

24 |BALL VALVE TAP 9006261

25 RING DIA 16MM 9001389

26 |SILICON TUBE D 8/14 9002883

27 |STEAM ARM ANTI BURN RUBBER 9001810




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

05.00

Vi

HYDRAULIC SET

28 |GAUGE 16 BAR 9002812 From January 2001
29 |GAUGES COVER (2) 9007135 From January 2001
30 |GAUGE 3BARDia 49 - 1/8 9004700 Until January 2001
31 |QUIET STOP CONNECTOR 1/4 9006123 Until January 2001




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

06.00

i

*  Programmable hot water

l Refer to mentionnad page

ELECTRIC SET




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

06.00

Vi

ELECTRIC SET

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |ELECTRONIC BOX VIVA 220V 9003155

2 |FLAT CABLE LG900 9003164

3 |FLAT CABLE LG 1100 9003167 From January 2001
4 |FLAT CABLE HOT WATER LG 1100 9003166 Until January 2001
5 |FLAT CABLE - DOUBLE - HOT WATER LG 1230 9003156 Until January 2001
6 |FLAT CABLE LG 700 9002821 Until January 2001
7 |FLAT CABLELG 400 9009514 Until January 2001
8 |MAINSWITCH 2 POSITIONS 9003756

9 |FLUO LAMP GREEN 230V 9003754

10 [POWER RELAY 200/240V. 9006578

11 |ELECTRIC SUPPLY WIRE 9010755

12 |CABLE CLAMP 2401082

13 |KEYBOARD 5 LEDS COMPLET 9006778 From January 2001
14 |KEYBOARD 6 LEDS COMPLET 9006779 From January 2001
15 |CAPPUCCINO KEYBOARD 6 LEDS COMPLET 9006784 From January 2001
16 |MEMBRAN 5 LEDS 9006806 From January 2001
17 |MEMBRANE 6 LEDS 9006807 From January 2001
18 |CAPPUCCINO MEMBRAN 9006812 From January 2001
19 |MEMBRAN TACTILE 5 LEDS VIVA 9006826 Until January 2001
20 |HOT WATER MEMBRAN 2 LEDS 9006824 Until January 2001
21 |CAPPUCCINO MEMBRAN TACTILE 9006820 Until January 2001
22 |EMBELLISHER HOT WATER TAP CHROMIUM PLATEL 9003336 Until January 2001
23 |PUSH BUTTON HOT WATER 9008234 Until January 2001
24 INUT SW TRIM 9001294 Until January 2001
25 |POWER CONN. BLOCK 9002822




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

06.00

ELECTRIC SET

KEYBOARD BEFORE 2001

D [VIVA 1 water / PROG|
2 ~ ’ = ELECTRONIC [h‘:' I N = ELECTRONIC
@‘
19 19
2 [VIVA 2 water / PROG. | 4 5

i

J] \_ = ELECTRONIC
19 19 [I] 2
S\

S
ELECTRONIC
| —
19 I 19

[ VIVA650-VIVAB50CAPPUCCINO | 5

et W

\ — | Eiccrroni
[Li?or 21 | 200 19
[Eeses]se]masss]

il

22 22 7
(00000] |[0o000d] o
b =4
X 5 2
[ VIVA 3-VIVABCAPPUCCINO | -

—
/ ELECTRONIC
[
| —
[—

Jeeal  [TTI9 |18 672
(00000 (00000 [00000| 0022

001

KEYBOARD FROM JANUARY 2001

—
—
ELECTRONIC

[VIVA1water/PROG. |

ELECTRONIC

ELECTRONIC

Il

——| ELECTRONIC




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 07.00

{ 1 BREWHEAD SET

Remarks
24+25+26 = 28 : Double coupling 9001526 until November 1999.
24+25+26+27 = 29 : Elbow 9001440 until November 1999.




NO

N o o~ W

© |

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

Vit

NOZZLE WITH FILTER

O-RING EPDM 9,25 X 1,78
NOZZLE HOLDER
SCREW TH 8X20

DIFFUSER

DISMOUNTABLE SHOWER
SCREW TF 5-16 SS

FILTER HOLDER GASKET
BAYONNET HOLDER

SCREW CHC M 8X30 LGTH 25mm
BREWHEAD 2 BAYONNETS / NICK.
O-RING Dia 6,07X1,78

SCREW CHC M 4X10 S.S.

S.V. 3 WAYS 220/240V 50/60Hz
SILICONE TUBE D 6X9/METER
COUPLING 1/8"

SOLENOID VALVE CONNECTOR
WASHER INOX

O-RING Dia 39,34X2,62

HEAT EXCHANGER GASKET
HEAT EXCHANGER 20 CL

RIGHT FLOWMETER TUBE
FLOWMETER

FLAT O-RING

RING

NUT - MALE

ELBOW WITH NUT AND RING
COUPLING 1/4M-1/4M FLAT
ELBOW 1/4M

SCREW TF M 5X16 INOX

07.00

BREWHEAD SET

Reference

9004176
9001838
9004174
9001166
9003471
9003470
9001091
9003203
9003462
9001154
9034025
9001829
9001173
9008257
9005266
9005852
9007775
9001335
9001842
9001720
9005419
9110578
9008954
9001739
9001546
9001672
9001671
9001526
9001440
9001093

Remarks




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 08.00

/// PUMP SET

10




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 08.00
v

y/m PUMP SET
N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |CAPACITOR 6.3MF/450V/50HZ 9008493  |VIVA1/2
2 | CAPACITOR 12,5MF/PUMP MOTOR 9008494  |VIVA 650/ 3
3 | FLEXIBLE TUBE 1/8"F-3/8'F LG 280 9005258 |VIVA1/2/650
4 |FLEXIBLE TUBE 1/8"F-3/8'F LG 450 9005246  |VIVA 3
5 | FLEXIBLE TUBE 1/8"F-3/8'F LG 280 9005258  |VIVA 1
6 | FLEXIBLE TUBE 1/8"F-3/8'F LG 450 9005246  |VIVA 2 /650
7 | FLEXIBLE TUBE 1/8"F-3/8'F LG 750 9005304  |VIVA 3
8 |FIBER GASKET 3/8 9001742
9 |DOUBLE COUPLING 3/8'G 3/8"NPT 9001653
10 |PUMP SILENTBLOC 9001801
11 |PUMPE SILENTBLOC 9007902 |VIVA1/2
12 \PUMP MOTOR TYPE C 220V-50Hz 9007899  |VIVA650/3
13 |ROTARY PUMP HEAD 9007901 |VIVA1/2
14 |ROTARY PUMP TYPE C 9007861  |VIVA 650/ 3




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 09.00

///Z/L? DISTRIBUTION BLOCK

*Replaced with a cap on the tap version
**The filling nozzle is in this position
on machines with mixed hota water




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

09.00

Vi

DISTRIBUTION BLOCK

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |FLEXIBLE TUBE 3/8"F-3/8"F LG 2000 9005261

2 |FIBER GASKET 3/8"12 - 17 9001742

3 |DOUBLE COUPLING 3/8'M 9007317

4 |O-RING Dia 12,37X2,62 9001834

5 |NYLON FILTER 9007310

6 |COLD WATER INFLOW BLOCK 9007324

7 |O-RING Dia 3,68X1,78 - NITRILE 9001825 Only on prog. HW
8 |BALL VALVE TAP 9006261

9 |WATER ADJUSTEMENT SCREW 9007315 Only on prog. HW
10 |WATER ADJUSTEMENT SCREW GUIDE 9007316 Only on prog. HW
11 |NOZZLE M5 - Dia 0,7 9001232 Only on prog. HW
12 |NOZZLE FITTING 9007475 Only on prog. HW




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 10.00

[//{/Lf’ FILLING VALVE




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 10.00
L4
ﬁm FILLING S.V.
N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |TEE 1/4M-1/8M-1/8F 9001438
2 |ANTI RETURN VALVE 1/8 TYPE V.P. 9008338
3 |TESO 1/8 M - 1/8M -D6 9001406
4 TESO 1/8 M - 1/8M -D6 MILLED 9001408
5 |FLEXIBLE TUBE 1/8F-3/8CF LGTH 280 mm 9005258  |VIVA 1
6 |FLEXIBLE TUBE 420LGTH 9005246  |VIVA 2 /650
7 |FLEXIBLE TUBE 1/8F 3/8F - 750LGTH 9005304 |VIVA 3
8 NOZZLED 0,7 9003555
9 COUPLING 1/8M 9001512
10 |[COUPLING 1/8M 230V-50/60HZ-1/8" NICK 9003344




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 11.00

{/M; TAPS




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 11.00
G
ﬁw TAPS

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |ROTARY STEAM OR HOT WATER VALVE 9007699

2 |COMPLETE HOT WATER KNOB 9004468

3 |COMPLETE STEAM KNOB 9004469

4 |SCREW TCF M4X20 BRASS 9001012

5 |O RING Dia 12,37X2,62 SILICON 9001844 Until January 2001
6 |ORING 9001883 From January 2001
7 |PIPING NOZZLE 9001887

8 |ORING 9001884

9 |FLAT O RING 9001886

10 |HOT WATER DIFFUSER 9001890

11 |STEAM ARM ANTI BURN RUBBER 9001810

12 |ORING 9001885

13 [STEAM ARM NOZZLE 9001891 Until January 2001
14 |STEAM ARM NOZZLE 9005762 From January 2001
15 |COMPLETE HOT WATER ARM 9003697

16 |COMPLETE STEAM ARM 9003696




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 12.00

[//M TAPS DETAIL




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

12.00

4

y/m TAP DETAIL

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |SCREW TCF M 3X8 BRASS 9001000

2 |SEAT GASKET FOR TAP 9003630

3 |RUBBER PLUNGER 9003651

4 |TAPERED GASKET FOR TAP 9003629

5 |O.RING FOR TAP Dia 8.9x 2.7 9003644




13.00
HOT WATER
SOLENOID VALVE

VIVA 650

RENEKA INTERNATIONAL
i




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

13.00

Vi

HOT WATER SOLENOID

VALVE

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |S.V.2WAYS 9003344

2 |ORING Dia 12,37X2,62 SILICON 9001844  |Until January 2001
3 |ORING 9001883 From January 2001
4 |PIPING NOZZLE 9001887

5 |ORING 9001884

6 |FLAT ORING 9001886

7 |HOT WATER DIFFUSER 9001890

8 |COMPLETE HOT WATER ARM 9003697




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 14.00

[//[/c? 11 BAR VALVE

N




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

14.00

Vi

11 BAR VALVE

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |O.RING Dia 13,3x2,4 2500001
2 |CHISEL GASKET Dia 12,5x4 2500062
3 |SUPER PRESSURE VALVE 11 BAR 9004995




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

15.00

y/m FILTER HOLDER SET

18 - 19

Bayonnet holder on machines
manufacturedbefore:

- VIVA1: 14/06/2000.

- VIVA2: 18/05/2000.

- VIVA650: 18/05/2000.

- VIVA3: 09/06/2000.




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

15.00

Vi

FILTER HOLDER SET

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |FILTER SIEVE 1 CUP 69 9003691
2 |FILTER SIEVE 1 CUP 7g 9003947
3 |BLOCKING SPRING Dia 1,3mm 9007744
4 |CUP BOWL BODY 9006151
5 |1 CUP SPOUT 9006152
6 |BAYONNET HOLDER SOFT 9004921
7 |FILTER SIEVE 2 CUPS 9003944
8 |2 CUPS NOZZLE 9006153
9 |FILTER SIEVE 3 CUPS 9003939
10 |3 CUPS NOZZLE 9006154
11 |FILTER SIEVE 1/2 LITER 9003940
12 |1 CUP HOLDER ASSEMBLY - SOFT 7g 9004881
13 |1 CUP HOLDER ASSEMBLY - BLACK 7g 9009596
14 |2 CUPS HOLDER ASSEMBLY - SOFT 14g 9004882
15 |2 CUPS HOLDER ASSEMBLY - BLACK 14g 9009597
16 |3 CUPS HOLDER ASSEMBLY - SOFT 21g 9004883
17 |3 CUPS BOWL ASSEMBLY - BLACK 21g 9009598
18 |1/2L BAYONNET SOFT 9004895
19 |1/2L BAYONNET BLACK 9006100
20 |SCREW CHC M10X100 9001165
21 |BAYONNET HOLDER BLACK 9006207
22 |1 CUP NOZZLE 9006301 |VIVA 650/3 CAPPUCCINO




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 16.00

[

/{ 5_’ BODY

22-23-24-25
1-2-3-4
~
5-6-7-8
N 26
10-11-12-13

27-28-29-30-31
32-33-34-35-36

14-15-16-17-18-19

60-61-62-63

The lower front cover (item N° 11) is dark
grey on machines manufactured before :
- VIVA 1: 14 /06 / 2000.

- VIVA2: 18/05/2000.

- VIVA650: 18/05/2000.

- VIVA3: 09/06/2000.

64-65-66-67




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 16.00
(4
ﬁm BODY

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |REAR CUPS HOLDER GRID VIVA 1 9003043

2 |REAR CUPS HOLDER GRID VIVA 2 9003212

3 |REAR CUPS HOLDER GRID VIVA 650 9003173

4 |REAR CUPS HOLDER GRID VIVA 3 9003193

5 |CUP HOLDER PLATE VIVA 1 9003052

6 |CUP HOLDER PLATE VIVA 2 9003214

7 |CUP HOLDER PLATE VIVA 650 9003175

8 |CUP HOLDER PLATE VIVA 3 9003195

9 |RENEKA STICKER 9002930

10 |REAR PANEL (Stainless steel) VIVA 1 9003041

11 |REAR PANEL (Stainless steel) VIVA 2 9003215

12 |REAR PANEL (Stainless steel) VIVA 650 9003176

13 |REAR PANEL (Stainless steel) VIVA 3 9003196

14 |GREY SIDE PANEL SET 9003350

15 |GREEN SIDE PANEL SET 9003351

16 |RED SIDE PANEL SET 9003352

17 |DARK GREY SIDE PANEL SET 9003354

18 |DARK BLUE SIDE PANEL SET 9003356

19 |BLACK SIDE PANEL SET 9003357

20 |RUBBER FOOT H10 9009419

21 |FEET RUBBER COVER 9005463

22 |FRONT CUPS HOLDER GRID VIVA 1 9003042

23 |FRONT CUPS HOLDER GRID VIVA 2 9003213

24 |FRONT CUPS HOLDER GRID VIVA 650 9003174

25 |FRONT CUPS HOLDER GRID VIVA 3 9003194

26 |ELECTRONIC BOX SUPPORT 9003178

27 |FRONT PANEL VIVA 1 9003045 Until January 2001
28 |FRONT PANEL VIVA 2 9003226 Until January 2001




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 16.00
G
ﬁm BODY
N° Designation Reference Remarks
29 |FRONT PANEL VIVA 650 9003182 Until January 2001
30 |FRONT PANEL VIVA 3 9003201 Until January 2001
31 |CAPPUCCINO FRONT PANEL VIVA 650 9003612 Until January 2001
32 |CAPPUCCINO FRONT PANEL VIVA 3 9003613 Until January 2001
33 |FRONT PANEL VIVA 1 9003034 From January 2001
34 |FRONT PANEL VIVA 2 9003035 From January 2001
35 |FRONT PANEL VIVA 650 9003036 From January 2001
36 |FRONT PANEL VIVA 3 9003037 From January 2001
37 |CAPPUCCINO FRONT PANEL VIVA 650 9003038 From January 2001
38 |CAPPUCCINO FRONT PANEL VIVA 3 9003059 From January 2001
39 | BREWHEAD TRIM PACK. (grey) VIVA 1 9003244 From June 2000
40 \BREWHEAD TRIM PACK. (grey) VIVA 2 9003247 From June 2000
41 \BREWHEAD TRIM PACK. (grey) VIVA 650 9003247 From June 2000
42 \BREWHEAD TRIM PACK. (grey) VIVA 3 9003244 From June 2000
43 \BREWHEAD TRIM PACK. (dark grey) VIVA 1 9003248 Until June 2000
44 \BREWHEAD TRIM PACK. (dark grey) VIVA 2 9003249 Until June 2000
45 \BREWHEAD TRIM PACK. (dark grey) VIVA 650 9003249 Until June 2000
46 \BREWHEAD TRIM PACK. (dark grey) VIVA 3 9003248 Until June 2000
47 |FRONT COVER VIVA 1 9003047 Until January 2001
48 |FRONT COVER VIVA 2 9003211 Until January 2001
49 |FRONT COVER VIVA 650 9003183 Until January 2001
50 [FRONT COVER VIVA 3 9003192 Until January 2001
51 |[FRONT COVER VIVA 1 9003017 From January 2001
52 |FRONT COVER VIVA 2 9003018 From January 2001
53 |[FRONT COVER VIVA 650 9003207 From January 2001
54 |FRONT COVER VIVA 3 9003208 From January 2001
55 |VIVA STICKER 9002934
56 |LOWER PROTECTION PLATE VIVA 1 9003044




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 16.00
(4
ﬁm BODY

N° Designation Reference Remarks
57 |LOWER PROTECTION PLATE VIVA 2 9003216
58 |LOWER PROTECTION PLATE VIVA 650 9003177
59 |LOWER PROTECTION PLATE VIVA 3 9003197
60 |DRIP GRID VIVA 1 9003051
61 |DRIP GRID VIVA 2 9003218
62 DRIP GRID VIVA 650 9004708
63 |DRIP GRID VIVA 3 9003199-3051
64 |DRIP PLATE VIVA 1 9003049
65 |DRIP PLATE VIVA 2 9003217
66 |DRIP PLATE VIVA 650 9004014
67 |DRIP PLATE VIVA 3 9003198




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL 17.00

[/' q SOLENOID VALVE
{/0, & CAPPUCCINO SYSTEM




RENEKA INTERNATIONAL

17.00

Vi

SOLENOID VALVE &
CAPPUCCINO SYSTEM

N° Designation Reference Remarks
1 |S.V. 2 WAYS 230V-50HZ/60HZ-1/8"NICK 9003344
2 |COUPLING 1/4M-1/8M 9008393
3 |ELBOW1/8M - 6 9001446
4 |SCREW NUT 1/8 - 6 9001481
5 |FERRULE 1/8 - 6 9001482
6 FLAT FERRULE 1/8 EP.5 9001570
7 |CAPPUCCINO COUPLING 650 9006430
8 |STEAM NOZZLE O-RING 9006412
9 |CAPPUCCINO SCREW 9006431
10 |O RING Dia 12,37X2,62 SILICON 9001844
11 |CAPPUCCINO BODY 9006425
12 [SILICONE TUBE (the meter) 9005268
13 |MILK PIPE BZ 9006422
14 |ELBOW 9006420
15 |O RING ON ELBOW 9006419
16 |CAPPUCCINO PALLET 9006423
17 |ORING 9006417
18 |CAPPUCCINO NOZZLE 9006426
19 |ORING 15.6X1.78 9006435
20 |CAPPUCCINO ELBOW 9006433
21 |CAPPUCCINO NOZZLE 9006434
22 |CAPPUCCINO BREATHER 0.4mm 9006427
23 |SCREW 9006428
24 |TEFLON TUBE -LG 25 9006436




